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AYURVEDIC PRODUCTS IN GLOBAL MARKET

4545. SHRI RAJAN VICHARE:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) the details of Ayurvedic products originating/ arising from India for the global market;

(b) whether the Government has constituted any council on the lines of Allopathy for improving
the quality of Ayurvedic pharmacy in the country;

(c) if so, the details thereof; and

(d) the details of Unani hospitals and dispensaries functioning in the country, State/UT-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY

(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a): So far, more than 50 products (Unani and Ayurveda) have been registered in 08 countries
namely Kenya, USA, Russia, Latvia, Canada, Oman, Tajikistan and Sri Lanka under the scheme
of the Ministry. Total export of Ayurvedic products for the financial year 2018-19 is USD
143.10.

Quality certification system under WHO-GMP guidelines is implemented under the
administrative purview of Drugs Controller General for promoting export of Ayurvedic, Siddha
and Unani herbal medicines. National Medicinal Plants Board (NMPB) under the Ministry of
AYUSH is supporting large scale cultivation of medicinal plants to make available quality raw
materials to the AYUSH drug industry.

The following HS codes are given for export of Ayurvedic products:

 30039011 Medicants of Ayurvedic system
 30049011 Medicaments of Ayurvedic system



Following is the details of export under these HS codes for the last three years are:

HS Code PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
2016-17

USD mn

2017-18

USD mn

2018-19

USD mn

30039011 Medicants of Ayurvedic system 15.68 14.24 14.26

30049011 Medicaments of Ayurvedic system 105.60 126.52 128.84

(b) & (c): For improving the quality of Ayurvedic medicines, Pharmacopoeia Commission
for Indian Medicine & Homoeopathy (PCIM&H) has been established.  Ayurvedic
Pharmacopoeia Committee is engaged in developing the quality standard of ayurvedic drugs for
the use of drug manufactures. The “Ayurvedic Pharmacopeia of India” has been published which
contains 645 monographs of single drugs and 202 monographs of compound formulations.

The Ministry of AYUSH has set-up Central Council for Research in Ayurvedic Sciences
(CCRAS), which serves as an apex body for formulation, coordination, development and
promotion of research activities in Ayurvedic system of Medicine

(d): 22 hospitals/ dispensaries under Central Council for Research in Unani Medicine
(CCRUM), 01 hospital of National Institute of Unani Medicine (NIUM), and 1657 dispensaries
all over the country are functioning. (State wise details of Unani dispensaries and CRIs, RRIs
and CRUs under CCRUM are attached at Annexure I and II respectively).

******



Annexure-I

State wise/System wise Number of Unani Dispensaries as on 1-4-2018

S. No State / UT Unani
1. Andhra Pradesh 112
2. Arunachal Pradesh 1
3. Assam 1
4. Bihar 449
5. Chhattisgarh 26
6. Delhi 20
7. Goa 0
8. Gujarat 0
9. Haryana 18
10. Himachal Pradesh 3
11. Jammu & Kashmir 177
12. Jharkhand 54
13. Karnataka 50
14. Kerala 1
15. Madhya Pradesh 64
16. Maharashtra 25
17. Manipur 0
18. Meghalaya 0
19. Mizoram 0
20. Nagaland 0
21. Odisha 9
22. Punjab 35
23. Rajasthan 269
24. Sikkim 0
25. Tamil Nadu 64
26. Tripura 0
27. Uttar Pradesh 49
28. Uttarakhand 3
29. West Bengal 7
30. A&N Island 0
31. Chandigarh 1
32. D&N Haveli 0
33. Daman &Diu 0
34. Lakshdweep 0
35. Puducherry 0
36. Telangana 183

Total 1621
CGHS & Central Govt. Organization 36
Grand  total 1657



Annexure – II

State-wise Institutes / Units under CCRUM

S. No. Name and  address of the Institute
Andhra Pradesh

1. Clinical Research Unit
Dr. Abdul Haq Unani Medical College,
40/23,Park Road,Kurnool-518 001
(Andhra Pradesh)
Assam

2. Regional Research Centre (RRC)
S.M. Dev Civil Hospital,
Silchar -788 001(Cachar) Assam
Bihar

3. Regional Research Institute of Unani Medicine,
Guzri, Patna City,
Patna– 800  008  (Bihar)
Delhi

4. Regional Research Institute of Unani Medicine,
D-11/1, AbulFazal Enclave,
Jamia Nagar, Okhla,
New Delhi – 110 025.

a.(Extension Centre of RRIUM, New Delhi)
Unani Medical Centre, Dr. RML Hospital, New
Delhi - 110 001
b.(Extension Centre of RRIUM, New Delhi)

Unani Speciality Centre
Dr.Deen Dayal Upadhaya Hospital, New Delhi
– 110 064
c.(Extension Centre of RRIUM, New Delhi)

Unani Medical Centre, Safdarjung Hospital
New Delhi - 110 029
d.AUYSH wellness Center,

President Estate, New Delhi 110004
e.Integrated AYUSH Clinic

All India Institute of Ayurveda
Sarita Vihar New Delhi-110076

5. H. A. K. Ins. of Lit.& Hist. Res. in U. Med.,
(Erstwhile Literary Research Institute of Unani
Medicine)Dr. M. A. Ansari Health Centre,
Jamia Millia Islamia, Okhla, New Delhi – 25

6. Drug Standardization Research Unit
61-65 Institutional Area Opp. D Block



Janakpuri New Delhi
Jammu & Kashmir

7. Regional Research Institute of Unani Medicine,
University of Kashmir Campus, Hazrat Bal,
Srinagar – 190 006 (Jammu &Kashmir)
Kerala

8. Clinical Research Unit (Unani),
Kurupatil Nina Memorial, Near Panchayat
Office, P. O. Edathala (N) – 683 564
Alweye, Kerala
Extension Research Centre for Unani
(Clinical Research Unit, Edathala)
Pattiam Gram Panchayat, Kannur, Kerala
Karnataka

9. Clinical Research Unit (Unani),
National Institute of Unani Medicine,
Kottigepaliya, Magadi Main Road,
Bengaluru – 560 091 (Karnataka)
Madhya Pradesh

10. Clinical Research Unit (Unani)
Department of Pharmacology
Gandhi Medical College
Bhopal – 462 001 (M.P.)

11. Clinical Research Unit (Unani)
S. H. Unani Tibbiya College
Ganpati Naka, Burhanpur – 450  331 (M.P.)
Maharashtra

12. Regional Research Institute of Unani Medicine
J.J. Hospital Compound,(Behind Eye Bank),
Byculla,Mumbai – 400 008 (Maharashtra)
Odisha

13. Regional Research Institute  of Unani Medicine
Chandbali Bypass Road, Near Rural Police
Station, Bhadrak – 756 100 (Orissa)
Tamil Nadu

14. Regional Research Institute of Unani Medicine,
1, West Meda Church Street
Royapuram, Chennai – 600 013 (Tamil Nadu)

a.Telangana
15. National Research Institute of Unani Medicine

for Skin Disorders
(Erstwhile Central Research Institute of Unani
Medicine)
Opp. E.S.I., Hospital, A.G. Colony Road,
Erragadda, Hyderabad – 500 838



Uttar Pradesh
16. Central Research Institute of Unani Medicine,

Post & village, BasahaKursi Road,
Lucknow – 226 026 (Uttar Pradesh)

17. Regional Research Institute of Unani Medicine,
Shah Jahan Manzil
Aligarh Muslim University
Aligarh – 202 001 (Uttar Pradesh)

18. Drug Standardization Research Institute
PLIM, Building, Opp. ‘M’ Block, Sector-23
Kamla Nehru Nagar, Ghaziabad (Uttar Pradesh)

19. Regional Research Centre (RRC)
B-501/4, G.T.B. Nagar,
Opp. Dulhan Palace, Kareli
Allahabad – 211 016 (Uttar Pradesh)

20. Clinical Research Unit (Unani)
Cantonment General Hospital (Sotiganj)
Begum Bridge, Meerut (Uttar Pradesh)

21. Chemical Research Unit
Department of Research in Unani Medicine
Near Office of Dean, Faculty of Science
A.M.U. Aligarh - 202002
West Bengal

22. Regional Research Institute of Unani Medicine,
First Floor, 250A/29, G.T. Road (North)
Near Jaiswal Hospital, Liluah
Howrah - 711201


